Endorsing Life Empowerment through Paramashiva Calls, Making Life Solutions Accessible to All Hindus

By the authority vested in me as The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism and the Head of State of Kailasa, The Living Representative of Paramashiva, by the Constitution and the laws of Sanatana Hindu Dharma as ordained by Paramashiva in vedas and agamas, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1. Policy. Kailasa is committed to spiritually enrich and enreach the Hindu diaspora around the world through the higher truths of the shastra, scriptures. The sacred Hindu scriptures reveal that the purpose of human birth is to enrich. When a Hindu enriches himself and others around him, he takes responsibility with integrity and authenticity to commit to continuously enrich resulting in expansion of life in and around him. My administration has always prioritised funds and human resources in the efforts of enriching and enreaching the lives of Hindus. To extend our humanitarian services to the global Hindu diaspora, I am ordering a global call for action for the establishment of the Paramashiva Calls project in all the sixty-four Sovereign Orders of Kailasa.

The Paramashiva Calls Project's mission is to make the "initiated peacekeepers of KAILASA" accessible to all Hindus around the world. The Paramashiva Calls Project is a public service that provides a unique opportunity to gain valuable cosmic solutions and bring auspiciousness into the lives of all Hindus by strengthening and empowering them via the various powers of Paramashiva.

Sec. 3. Establishment of a Kailasa's Paramashiva Calls Working Group. The Kailasa's Paramashiva Calls Working Group is hereby established to facilitate a consolidated effort to avail Paramashiva Calls to all Hindus. The Working Group will be co-chaired by the Secretary of Department of Religion and Worship, or his designee, and the Secretary of Department of Human Services, or his designee. The Working Group shall be composed of representatives from the Department of Ministry of Sovereign, the Department of Enlightened Civilization, the Department of Information Broadcasting, the Department of Global Communications, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB), and such representatives of other executive departments, agencies, and offices as the Co-Chairs may, from time to time, designate with the concurrence of the head of the department, agency, or office concerned. All members of the Working Group shall be full-time, or permanent part-time, officers or subjects of the Federal Government of Kailasa.

Sec. 4. Responsibilities of the Kailasa's Paramashiva Calls Working Group. Within 7 days of the date of this order, the Working Group shall develop and submit to my administration a report that outlines a plan for service coordination between all relevant stakeholders and executive departments and agencies (agencies) to provide Hindus with the access to Paramashiva Calls.

The working group also shall:

- a) Work with all the sixty-four Sovereign Orders of KAILASA to enable them to offer continuous prayer calls of Hindus to fulfil all their desires, prayers and to bring auspiciousness to their life.
- b) Develop a training module for the initiated sixty-four Sovereign Orders of KAILASA to connect to Paramashiva through the third eye and give life solutions to the Hindus based on the answer that Paramashiva shows them.
- c) Increase the availability of Paramashiva Calls services either by but not limited to a phone call, email, or social media platforms.
- d) Facilitate continuous (24/7) healing sessions for all physical, mental, psychological and emotional problems, diseases, disorders faced by the Hindus
- e) Increasing the availability of Paramashiva Calls services in multiple languages by connecting to the 1500 de facto embassies of Kailasa around the world.
- f) Promoting the need for Paramashiva Calls and the importance of its role in assisting Hindus resolving problems in their lives and manifest the state, space, powers, being, superconsciousness and Kailasa of Paramashiva.
- g) Plan a comprehensive reporting system with the statistics of lives enriched by Paramashiva calls and the testimonials of the enriched Hindus

Sec. 5. General Provisions. a. Nothing in this order shall be construed to impair or otherwise affect:

- i. the authority granted by law to an executive department or agency, or the head thereof; or
- ii. the functions of the Director of the Office of Management and Budget relating to budgetary, administrative, or legislative proposals.
- b. This order shall be implemented consistent with applicable law and subject to the availability of appropriations.
- c. This order is not intended to, and does not, create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity by any party against Kailasa, its

departments, agencies, or entities, its officers, volunteers, or any other person, or against any nation's integrity or laws.